charge may be recorded, which may be material. The total amount of the
charge cannot be quantified at this time, but it is expected to be
recognized in the period in which the restructuring occurs.

   30

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   Combined
   Degussa   DENTSPLY
   Dental   and
   Degussa   Pro Forma   Degussa
   DENTSPLY   Dental   Adjustments   Note (1)   Dental
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales   $ 753,805   $ 310,327   $ -   j)   $ 1,064,132
Cost of products sold   357,879   201,147   300   d), j)   559,326

Gross profit   395,926   109,180   (300)   504,806
Selling, general and administrative expenses   266,759   77,184   2,500   e)   346,443
Other operating expense, net   -   10,726   (5,621)   g)   7,205
   2,100   c)
Restructuring and other costs (income)   5,500   -   -   5,500

Operating income   123,667   21,270   721   145,658

Other income and expenses:
  Interest expense   12,749   2,920   17,460   f)   30,209
   (2,920)   b)
  Interest income   (696)   (1,157)   1,157   b)   (696)
  Other expense (income), net   (22,025)   88   -   (21,937)

Income before income taxes   133,639   19,419   (14,976)   138,082
Provision for income taxes   45,990   7,560   (3,775)   i)   49,775

Net income   $ 87,649   $ 11,859   $ (11,201)   $ 88,307

Earnings per common share:
   Basic   $ 1.69   $ 1.71
   Diluted   1.67   1.68
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic   51,742   51,742
   Diluted   52,570   52,570

   31

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   Combined
   Degussa   DENTSPLY
   Dental   and
   Degussa   Pro Forma   Note   Degussa
   DENTSPLY   Dental   Adjustments   (1)   Dental
   (in thousands)

Assets
   Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,879   $ 5,963   $ (5,963)   b)   $ 11,879
   Accounts and notes receivable-trade, net   146,568   50,860   -   197,428
   Accounts receivable from affiliated companies   -   1,391   -   1,391
   Inventories, net   163,853   93,581   30,000   c)   217,434
   (70,000)   c)
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   41,439   6,913   (3,770)   h)   44,582

   Total Current Assets   363,739   158,708   (49,733)   472,714

   Property, plant and equipment, net   195,217   50,637   6,000   d)   251,854
   Identifiable intangible assets, net   172,081   31,305   50,000   e)   253,386
   Costs in excess of fair value of net
   assets acquired, net   434,256   89,694   341,350   g)   775,606
   -   -   (89,694)   g)
   Other noncurrent assets   53,878   7,174   (4,646)   h)   56,406

   Total Assets   $ 1,219,171   $ 337,518   $ 253,277   $ 1,809,966

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $ 47,515   $ 10,700   $ -   $ 58,215
   Accounts payable due to affiliated companies   -   2,201   -   2,201
   Accrued liabilities   113,719   20,491   -   134,210
   Income taxes payable   46,782   26,599   (15,863)   b)   57,518
   Other current liabilities   -   8,622   -   8,622
   Notes payable and current portion
   of long-term debt   1,049   21,086   (21,086)   b)   1,049

   Total Current Liabilities   209,065   89,699   (36,949)   261,815

   Long-term debt   343,153   5,354   485,000   f)   828,153
   (5,354)   b)
   Deferred income taxes   22,817   14,128   12,220   h)   49,165
   Other noncurrent liabilities   48,355   25,936   -   74,291

   Total Liabilities   623,390   135,117   454,917   1,213,424

   Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   2,260   761   -   3,021

   Commitments and contingencies

   Stockholders' Equity   593,521   201,640   (201,640)   593,521

   Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 1,219,171   $ 337,518   $ 253,277   $ 1,809,966

   32

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   Combined
   Combined   DENTSPLY,
   Degussa   DENTSPLY   Combined AZ   Degussa
   Dental   and   Combined   and Friadent   Dental,
   Degussa   Pro Forma   Note   Degussa   AZ and   Pro Forma   Note   AZ and
   DENTSPLY   Dental   Adjustments   (1)   Dental   Friadent   Adjustments   (2)   Friadent
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales   $ 889,796   $ 453,880   $--   j)   $1,343,676   $ 111,613   $--   $1,455,289
Cost of products sold   426,202   318,267   400   d)   744,869   54,931   --   799,800
Gross profit   463,594   135,613   (400)   598,807   56,682   --   655,489
Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   299,734   114,722   3,333   e)   417,789   42,153   1,700   c)   464,768
   3,126   b)
Other operating expense, net   --   5,618   (7,639)   g)   779   --   --   779
   --   --   2,800   c)
Restructuring and other costs
   (income)   (56)   --   --   (56)   --   --   (56)
Operating income   163,916   15,273   1,106   180,295   14,529   (4,826)   189,998
Other income and expenses:
   Interest expense   10,153   4,298   23,280   f)   33,433   629   8,602   d)   42,664
   (4,298)   b)
   Interest income   (862)   (2,519)   2,519   b)   (862)   (384)   --   (1,246)
   Other expense (income), net   2,829   284   --   3,113   (607)   --   2,506
Income before income taxes   151,796   13,210   (20,395)   144,611   14,891  (13,428)   146,074
Provision for income taxes   50,780   779   1,209   i)   52,768   6,342   (4,104)   e)   55,006
Net income   $ 101,016   $ 12,431 $ (21,604)   $ 91,843   $ 8,549 $ (9,324)   $ 91,068
Earnings per common share:
   Basic   $ 1.95   $ 1.77   $ 1.76
   Diluted   1.93   1.75   1.74
Weighted average common shares
   outstanding:
   Basic   51,856   51,856   51,856
   Diluted   52,373   52,373   52,373